

## 2023 Tariffs for Port of Amsterdam and Municipality of Zaanstad Reservation Scheme

### Rivercruise

River cruise berths subject to the regime of this reservation arrangement, (up to 72 hours, for multiple consecutive bookings of the same ship at least 24 hours between bookings):	<b>Price per 6 hours per LOA (m)</b>
<b>CITY CENTER</b> - Ruijterkade Oost en West - Westerdoksdijk - Veemkade - Javakade	€ 2,58
<b>CITY CENTER SMALL</b> - Tolhuis - Minervahaven	€ 1,92
<b>TURNAROUND</b> - Coenhaven	€ 1,56
<b>ZAANSTAD</b> - All berths	€ 1,18
<b>(WINTER) LAY BY</b> per calendar day (minimum duration 1 week)  All CENTER berths Coenhaven and Zaanstad berths	€ 450,00 € 400,00
In April and May, a high season supplement of 35% applies to the berths in Amsterdam.	

### Boarding / disembarkation of event & day passenger ships and canal boats

Embarkation and disembarkation points subject to the regime of this reservation regulation	<b>Price per reservation</b>
<b>Embarkation/disembarkation event/party and day passenger ships</b> (2 hours max): - Steiger 14 - Danziger kade - Zouthaven (until 20:00)	€ 77,00
<b>Embarkation/disembarkation canal boats</b> (15 min max): - Ruijterkade West 1	€ 11,00

**Other terms Havenbedrijf Amsterdam en gemeente Zaanstad 2023**

<b>1.</b>	The fee payable for booking and using Berths is not charged for training, hospital or marine ships, either Dutch or foreign, provided such vessels are not used for commercial transport or other commercial purposes. No usage fee is charged for ships used to provide maritime services and to cargo ships and tankers with changing crews. In addition, payment of the booking fee may, in some cases, be waived by or on behalf of the Harbour Master.
<b>2.</b>	For the purposes of this scheme, a part of an hour is counted as an hour.
<b>3.</b>	<p>When the reserved berth wishes to be cancelled the following conditions apply:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- The customer must communicate the cancellation to Cruise Port Amsterdam in the reservation system;</li> <li>- Only if there is a situation of force majeure, cancellations can be made by telephone via the telephone number of Cruise Port Amsterdam, +31 20 509 1000.</li> <li>- No costs are attached to the cancellation if the cancellation takes place before the reservation has been confirmed;</li> <li>- When cancelling the reservation, 100% of the reservation amount will be charged, with the exception of: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- A reservation confirmed in the previous calendar year can be cancelled free of charge until February 1<sup>st</sup>.</li> <li>- A reservation for a <b>river cruise ship</b> for the current calendar year can be cancelled free of charge up to 1 week after confirmation unless the reserved period falls within this week.</li> <li>- A reservation for a <b>party ship</b> or <b>canal boat</b> for the current calendar year can be cancelled free of charge up to 48 hours after submitting the reservation unless the reserved period falls within this period.</li> </ul> </li> <li>- Rebooking ships of the same shipping company for the same reservation (date/time) does not count as a cancellation and will not be processed as a new reservation, unless date/time differs from the reservation or the invoice is to be sent to a different billing address than the original ship.</li> </ul>
<b>4.</b>	If a reservation for use is requested for berths other than those mentioned in Article 1 and the general port interest does not oppose granting this request, this rate shall also apply.
<b>5.</b>	<p>When a reservation and use of a berth is requested to enable a free cruise with a nonprofit purpose, the director Cruise Port Amsterdam can grant exemption from the tariff.</p> <p>When making a reservation, it must be reported in advance that the cruise in question will be made with a charitable purpose. Afterwards it is no longer possible to claim exemption.</p>
<b>6.</b>	For "berth use," the notification must include: vessel name, ENI number, billing address, contact person, purpose of berth use.
<b>7.</b>	The above rates do not include sales tax; the prescribed sales tax will be charged for eligible services.
<b>8.</b>	Payment should be made prior to the date indicated on the invoice.
<b>9.</b>	The final assignment of the berth serves as a statement of data for the purpose of the inland port dues, the levying and collection of which is based on the General Terms and Conditions of Inland Port Dues for Professional Navigation Port of Amsterdam and Municipality of Zaanstad. A seven-day bill will be charged per reservation.
<b>10.</b>	A reservation is made when the request is confirmed in writing by CPA and/or Zaanstad municipality.
<b>11.</b>	When a vessel takes a berth at a berth other than the confirmed assigned berth, both the reservation for the originally reserved berth will be charged, and the reservation for the berth taken. In addition, a fine of up to 500,00 Euros may be imposed.